

No. 19-60662

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DENNIS HOPKINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; HERMAN PARKER, JR., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; WALTER WAYNE KUHN, JR., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; BRYON DEMOND COLEMAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; JON O'NEAL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; EARNEST WILLHITE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Defendant-Appellant

Consolidated with No. 19-60678

DENNIS HOPKINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; HERMAN PARKER, JR., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; WALTER WAYNE KUHN, JR., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; JON O'NEAL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; EARNEST WILLHITE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; BRYON DEMOND COLEMAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellees Cross-Appellants,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Defendant-Appellant Cross-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
No. 3:18-cv-188

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S EN BANC BRIEF

LYNN FITCH

Attorney General

SCOTT G. STEWART

Solicitor General

JUSTIN L. MATHENY

ANTHONY M. SHULTS

Deputy Solicitors General

MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY

GENERAL'S OFFICE

P.O. Box 220

Jackson, MS 39205-0220

Telephone: (601) 359-3680

E-mail: justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. This Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Challenges To Section 241, The State’s Disenfranchisement Provision.....	17
A. Section 241 Does Not Violate The U.S. Constitution’s Prohibition Of Cruel And Unusual Punishments	17
1. Supreme Court Precedent Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Claim That The U.S. Constitution Bars Laws, Like Section 241, That Permanently Disenfranchise Felons.....	18
2. Section 241 Does Not Impose “Punishment” And Thus Is Not Subject To The Eighth Amendment	20
3. Permanent Felon Disenfranchisement Is Not “Cruel And Unusual” And Thus Comports With The Eighth Amendment.....	34

B.	Section 241 Comports With The Equal Protection Clause	39
II.	This Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Challenges To Section 253, The State’s Reenfranchisement Provision	42
A.	Plaintiffs’ Challenges To Section 253 Should Be Dismissed Without Reaching The Merits.....	42
1.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Sue The Secretary Of State Over Section 253	43
2.	Plaintiffs’ Challenges To Section 253 Are Barred By State Sovereign Immunity.....	45
B.	Plaintiffs’ Challenges To Section 253 Fail On The Merits	47
1.	Plaintiffs’ Race-Based Equal-Protection Claim Fails.....	47
2.	Plaintiffs’ Arbitrary-Reenfranchisement Equal-Protection Claim Fails	56
3.	Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim Fails	60
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beacham v. Braterman</i> , 300 F. Supp. 182 (S.D. Fla. 1969).....	56, 57
<i>Beacham v. Braterman</i> , 396 U.S. 12 (1969).....	57, 58
<i>Connecticut Board of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	59
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....	25
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	45, 46
<i>Green v. Board of Elections of City of New York</i> , 380 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1967)	23, 27, 31, 34, 35
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018).....	59-61
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	37
<i>Harness v. Hosemann</i> , 988 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2021).....	13

Harness v. Watson,
 47 F.4th 296 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc) 1, 2, 4, 13, 49, 50, 52-56

Harness v. Watson,
 143 S. Ct. 2426 (2023)..... 13, 49

Harvey v. Brewer,
 605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 60, 61

Hawker v. New York,
 170 U.S. 189 (1898)..... 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 30

Hudson v. United States,
 522 U.S. 93 (1997)..... 23, 25, 29

Hunter v. Underwood,
 471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... 1, 20, 47-51

Johnson v. Governor of Florida,
 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc) 24

Kansas v. Hendricks,
 521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... 22, 25, 29, 31

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
 372 U.S. 144 (1963)..... 22-23

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
 729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 44

Lovell v. City of Griffin,
 303 U.S. 444 (1938)..... 61

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 43

McCleskey v. Kemp,
 481 U.S. 279 (1987)..... 61

Morris v. Livingston,
739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 46

Okpalobi v. Foster,
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)..... 44

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 33

Ratliff v. Beale,
20 So. 865 (Miss. 1896) 7, 52

Richardson v. Ramirez,
418 U.S. 24 (1974)..... *passim*

Robinson v. California,
370 U.S. 660 (1962)..... 19

Rummel v. Estelle,
445 U.S. 263 (1980)..... 37

Schick v. Reed,
419 U.S. 256 (1974)..... 59

Shepherd v. Trevino,
575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 27, 30, 41, 58

Smith v. Doe,
538 U.S. 84 (2003)..... 21-27, 29

Sobranes Recovery Pool I, LLC v. Todd & Hughes Construction Corp.,
509 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 41

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 45

Thompson v. Alabama,
65 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2023) 24-26, 28, 30, 31

<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	21, 23, 35
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	48, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Farrar</i> , 876 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2017).....	35, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	25, 29, 38, 56, 59
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	61
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	29, 30
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 75 Ala. 582 (1884)	23
<i>White Buffalo Ventures, LLC v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 420 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	45-46
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 677 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1982).....	26
Constitutional Provisions	
Miss. Const. art. I, § 1	46
Miss. Const. art. I, § 2	46
Miss. Const. art. V, § 124	59
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 241	<i>passim</i>

Miss. Const. art. XII, § 253	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	5, 43
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 4, 6, 9, 12, 17, 44, 60, 61
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X	57
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292	5
28 U.S.C. § 1865	33
Act of Feb. 23, 1870, ch. 19, 16 Stat. 67.....	31, 32
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 153, 14 Stat. 428	32
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-11.....	9, 22
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-19.....	22

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	17
